HAL Id: lirmm-03357444
Submitted on 28 Sep 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Technology Impact on Neutron-Induced Effects in
SDRAMs: A Comparative Study
Lucas Matana Luza, Daniel Söderström, André Martins Pio de Mattos,
Eduardo Augusto Bezerra, Carlo Cazzaniga, Luigi Dilillo, Maria Kastriotou,
Christian Poivey
To cite this version:
Lucas Matana Luza, Daniel Söderström, André Martins Pio de Mattos, Eduardo Augusto Bezerra,
Carlo Cazzaniga, et al.. Technology Impact on Neutron-Induced Effects in SDRAMs: A Comparative
Study. DTIS 2021 - 16th International Conference on Design & Technology of Integrated Systems in
Nanoscale Era, Jun 2021, Montpellier, France. �10.1109/DTIS53253.2021.9505143�. �lirmm-03357444�
This is a self-archived version of an original article.
This reprint may differ from the original in pagination and typographic detail.

induced upsets, including Single Event Upsets (SEU), Single Event Latch-up (SEL), Single Event Functional Interrupt
(SEFI), and stuck bits [6]. Stuck bits have also been studied in e.g. [7]–[10]. Studies on stuck bits have been made
using different types of particle irradiation, including protons and neutrons [11], [12], heavy ions [13], and electrons [5].
This study has been achieved thanks to the financial support of the VAN ALLEN Foundation (Contract No. UM 181387), the Region Occitanie
(Contract No. UM 181386), and from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 Research and Innovation Programme under the Grant Agreement No
721624 through the RADSAGA ITN.
The stuck bits do often have an intermittent behaviour, where the memory cells have a variable retention time [12],
[14].
The main objective of this study is to evaluate the radiation impact on a memory chip across the different
generations of fabrication. The paper is organised as follows: Section II presents the Devices Under Test (DUTs),
the test facility, the experimental setup and the applied test methodologies; Section III presents and analyzes the
results from the irradiation test campaign; Section IV provides the final remarks.
II. EXPERIMENTAL TEST SETUP
A. Devices Under Test
The tested devices in this study are different generations of a memory device produced by ISSI, using different man-
ufacturing node sizes: 110 nm for IS42S16320B [15], 72 nm for IS42S16320D [16], and 63 nm for IS42S16320F [17].
The memories are Single Data Rate (SDR) SDRAMs, with 536,870,912 bits organized on four banks with 8192 rows
and 1024 columns of 16 bits. The maximum operating frequency is 143 MHz, with a 3.3 V input supply voltage, and
packaged in 54-pin TSOP-II packages. The tested components are summarized in Table I.
TABLE I

(c
m
2
bi
t
1 )
SBUs
Stuck bits
Fig. 11. The SBU and stuck bit cross sections for the tested devices as a function of the technology node size. The cross section at each point
is the combined for the two tested samples of each model.
Future studies of these memories using the HARSH board setup is planned and will include tests at different
radiation sources, refresh frequencies, and studies of annealing of the radiation-induced stuck bits.
REFERENCES
[1] G. E. Moore, “Cramming more components onto integrated circuits,” Electronics, vol. 38, no. 8, Apr. 1965.
[2] R. K. Lawrence, J. F. Ross, N. F. Haddad, R. A. Reed, and D. R. Albrecht, “Soft error sensitivities in 90 nm bulk CMOS SRAMs,” in 2009
IEEE Radiation Effects Data Workshop (REDW), Quebec, QC, Canada, Jul. 2009, pp. 71–75, DOI: 10.1109/REDW.2009.5336302.
[3] A. Coronetti, R. G. Alı̀a, J. Wang, M. Tali, M. Cecchetto, C. Cazzaniga, A. Javanainen, F. Saigné, and P. Leroux, “Assessment of proton
direct ionization for the radiation hardness assurance of deep sub-micron SRAMs used in space applications,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear
Science, pp. 1–12, 2021, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3061209. [Early access].
[4] F. Irom and M. Amrbar, “Heavy ion single event effects measurements of 512Mb ISSI SDRAM,” in 2015 IEEE Radiation Effects Data
Workshop (REDW), Boston, MA, USA, Jul. 2015, pp. 1–6, DOI: 10.1109/REDW.2015.7336713.
[5] D. Söderström, L. M. Luza, H. Kettunen, A. Javanainen, W. Farabolini, A. Gilardi, A. Coronetti, C. Poivey, and L. Dilillo, “Electron-
induced upsets and stuck bits in SDRAMs in the jovian environment,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, pp. 1–1, 2021, DOI:
10.1109/TNS.2021.3068186. [Early access].
[6] K. A. LaBel, M. M. Gates, A. K. M. adn H. S. Kim, C. M. Seidleck, P. Marshall, J. Kinnison, and B. Carkhuff, “Radiation effect characterization
and test methods of single-chip and multi-chip stacked 16 Mbit DRAMs,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 2974–2981,
Dec. 1996, DOI: 10.1109/23.340540.
[7] G. M. Swift, D. J. Padgett, and A. H. Johnston, “A new class of single event hard errors,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 41,
no. 6, pp. 2043–2048, Dec. 1994, DOI: 10.1109/23.340540.
[8] C. Lim, H. S. Jeong, G. Bak, S. Baeg, S. Wen, and R. Wong, “Stuck bits study in DDR3 SDRAMs using 45-MeV proton beam,” IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 62, no. 2, pp. 520–526, Apr. 2015, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2015.2392851.
[9] K. Lee, C. Yun, H. Seo, T. Kang, Y. Lee, and K. Cho, “An evaluation of X-ray irradiation induced dynamic refresh characterization in DRAM,”
in 2019 IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS), Monterey, CA, USA, 2019, pp. 1–3, DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2019.8720574.
[10] L. D. Edmonds and L. Z. Scheick, “Physical mechanisms of ion-induced stuck bits in the hyundai 16M× 4 SDRAM,” IEEE Transactions on
Nuclear Science, vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 3265–3271, Dec. 2008, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2008.2006902.
[11] A. M. Chugg, A. J. Burnell, P. H. Duncan, S. Parker, and J. J. Ward, “The random telegraph signal behavior of intermittently stuck bits in
SDRAMs,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 3057–3064, Dec. 2009, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2009.2032184.
[12] A. M. Chugg, J. McIntosh, A. J. Burnell, P. H. Duncan, and J. Ward, “Probing the nature of intermittently stuck bits in dynamic RAM cells,”
IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 3190–3198, 2010, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2010.2084103.
[13] J. P. David, F. Bezerra, E. Lorfèvre, T. Nuns, and C. Inguimbert, “Light particle-induced single event degradation in SDRAMs,” IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 3544–3549, Dec. 2006, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2006.886210.
[14] V. Goiffon, A. Jay, P. Paillet, T. Bilba, T. Deladerriere, G. Beaugendre, A. Le-Roch, A. Dion, C. Virmontois, J.-M. Belloir, and M. Gaillardin,
“Radiation-induced variable retention time in dynamic random access memories,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 67, no. 1, pp.
234–244, Jan. 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2956293.
[15] ISSI, IS42S86400B, IS42S16320B, IS45S16320B - 64M x 8, 32M x 16, 512Mb SYNCHRONOUS DRAM, Rev. H, Integrated Silicon
Solution, Inc., Dec. 2011, accessed on: April 14, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://www.issi.com/WW/pdf/42S16320B-86400B.pdf
[16] ISSI, IS42/45R86400D/16320D/32160D IS42/45S86400D/16320D/32160D - 16Mx32, 32Mx16, 64Mx8 512Mb SDRAM, Rev. B,
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc., May 2015, accessed on: April 14, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://www.issi.com/WW/pdf/42-45R-S
86400D-16320D-32160D.pdf
[17] ISSI, IS42R86400F/16320F, IS45R86400F/16320F, IS42S86400F/16320F, IS45S86400F/16320F - 32Mx16, 64Mx8 512Mb SDRAM, Rev.
B1, Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc., Jul. 2017, accessed on: April 14, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://www.issi.com/WW/pdf/42-45R-S
86400F-16320F.pdf
[18] G. M. Marcelino, S. Vega-Martinez, L. O. Seman, L. Kessler Slongo, and E. A. Bezerra, “A critical embedded system challenge: The
FloripaSat-1 mission,” IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 18, no. 02, pp. 249–256, 2020.
[19] SpaceLab, FloripaSat-2 Documentation, Space Technology Research Laboratory, march 2021, accessed on: April 19, 2021. [Online].
Available: https://github.com/spacelab-ufsc/floripasat2-doc
[20] Microsemi, “IGLOO2 and SmartFusion2 65nm commercial flash FPGAs: Interim summary of radiation test results,” Oct. 2014, [Online]
Available: https://www.microsemi.com/document-portal/doc download/134103-igloo2-and-smartfusion2-fpgas-interim-radiation-report.
[21] C. A. Rigo, L. O. Seman, M. D. Berejuck, and E. A. Bezerra, “Printed circuit board design methodology for embedded systems targeting
space applications,” IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 18, no. 02, pp. 257–264, 2020.
[22] L. Dilillo et al., “Evaluation of a fault-tolerant RISC-V,” STFC ISIS Neutron and Muon Source, Nov. 2020, DOI: 10.5286/ISIS E.RB2010053.
[23] C. Cazzaniga and C. D. Frost, “Progress of the Scientific Commissioning of a fast neutron beamline for Chip Irradiation,” Journal of Physics:
Conference Series, vol. 1021, p. 012037, May. 2018, DOI: 10.1088/1742-6596/1021/1/012037.
[24] D. Chiesa, M. Nastasi, C. Cazzaniga, M. Rebai, L. Arcidiacono, E. Previtali, G. Gorini, and C. D. Frost, “Measurement of the neutron flux at
spallation sources using multi-foil activation,” Nuclear Instruments and Methods in Physics Research Section A: Accelerators, Spectrometers,
Detectors and Associated Equipment, vol. 902, pp. 14–24, 2018, DOI: 10.1016/j.nima.2018.06.016.
[25] C. Cazzaniga, M. Bagatin, S. Gerardin, A. Costantino, and C. D. Frost, “First tests of a new facility for device-level, board-level and system-level
neutron irradiation of microelectronics,” IEEE Transactions on Emerging Topics in Computing, Nov. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TETC.2018.2879027.
[26] M. Amrbar and S. M. Guertin, “Total ionizing dose response of SDRAM, DDR2 and DDR3 memories,” in 2016 IEEE Radiation Effects Data
Workshop (REDW), Portland, OR, USA, Jul. 2016, pp. 199–204, DOI: 10.1109/NSREC.2016.7891750.
[27] M. Herrmann, K. Grürmann, F. Gliem, H. Schmidt, and V. Ferlet-Cavrois, “In-situ TID test of 4-Gbit DDR3 SDRAM devices,” in 2013 IEEE
Radiation Effects Data Workshop (REDW), San Francisco, CA, USA, Jul. 2013, pp. 1–7, DOI: 10.1109/REDW.2013.6658199.
[28] M. Herrmann, K. Grürmann, F. Gliem, H. Schmidt, M. Muschitiello, and V. Ferlet-Cavrois, “New SEE and TID test results for 2-Gbit and
4-Gbit DDR3 SDRAM devices,” in 2013 14th European Conference on Radiation and Its Effects on Components and Systems (RADECS),
Oxford, UK, Sep. 2013, pp. 1–5, DOI: 10.1109/RADECS.2013.6937399.
[29] A. Bosio, L. Dilillo, P. Girard, S. Pravossoudovitch, and A. Virazel, “Basics on SRAM testing,” in Advanced Test Methods for SRAMs. Boston,
MA: Springer, 2010, ch. 1, pp. 1–19, DOI: 10.1007/978-1-4419-0938-1.
[30] D. Niggemeyer, M. Redeker, and J. Otterstedt, “Integration of non-classical faults in standard March tests,” in Proceedings. Interna-
tional Workshop on Memory Technology, Design and Testing (Cat. No.98TB100236), San Jose, CA, USA, Aug. 1998, pp. 91–96,